Unless otherwise discussed below, the adoption of new accounting standards did not have a material impact on the
Company’s consolidated financial position, results of operations, and cash flows.
Revenue Recognition — As discussed above, effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the new accounting
standard ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) as amended using the modified
retrospective method.

F-15

Edgar Filing: EPAM Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

102

Table of Contents

Restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents — Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2016-18,
Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Restricted Cash which requires the Company to include in its cash and cash
equivalents balances presented in the statements of cash flows amounts that are deemed to be restricted in nature. As a
result of the adoption, the Company restated its consolidated statements of cash flows for all of the prior periods
presented. The impact of adoption on the Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows was as follows for the year
ended December 31, 2017 and 2016:

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As
Originally
Reported

Restated Effect

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets $3,605 $1,061 $(2,544)
Net cash provided by operating activities $195,364 $192,820 $(2,544)
Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease in restricted cash and time deposits, net $8 $— $(8 )
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired $(6,840 ) $(6,810 ) $30
Net cash used in investing activities $(36,173 ) $(36,151 ) $22
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $11,623 $11,776 $153
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $220,560 $218,191 $(2,369)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 362,025 364,664 2,639
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $582,585 $582,855 $270

Year Ended December 31,
2016
As
Originally
Reported

Restated Effect

Cash flows from operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets $(4,791 ) $(2,391 ) $2,400
Net cash provided by operating activities $164,817 $167,217 $2,400
Cash flows from investing activities:
Decrease in restricted cash and time deposits, net $29,595 $29,597 $2
Net cash used in investing activities $(9,322 ) $(9,320 ) $2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $(3,386 ) $(3,387 ) $(1 )
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash $162,576 $164,977 $2,401
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 199,449 199,687 238
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $362,025 $364,664 $2,639
Derivatives and Hedging — Effective April 1, 2018, the Company early-adopted ASU 2017-12, Derivatives and
Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities. The new guidance is intended to
simplify and amend hedge accounting and reporting to better align and disclose the economic results of an entity’s risk
management activities in its financial statements. The ASU makes more financial and non-financial hedging strategies
eligible for hedge accounting. It also changes how companies assess hedge effectiveness and amends the presentation
and disclosure requirements by eliminating the requirement to separately measure and report hedge ineffectiveness